#### 900219754 04/06/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2002

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tycon, Inc.		12/16/2002	CORPORATION: SOUTH CAROLINA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Reemay, Inc.		
Street Address:	70 Old Hickory Boulevard		
City:	Old Hickory		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37138		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SOUTH CAROLINA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 1689094		THE SILENT GARDNER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

٦٢

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-645-7700

Email: mcogburn@m2iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: McKeon, Meunier, Carlin & Curfman LLC

Address Line 1: 817 W. Peachtree Street, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10026-097US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margaret A. Cogburn
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0304

3F \$40.00 1689094

900219754

Signature:	/Margaret Cogbum/		
Date:	04/06/2012		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Tycon - Reemay Merger Documents#page1.tif source=Tycon - Reemay Merger Documents#page2.tif source=Tycon - Reemay Merger Documents#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0305

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY
AS TAKEN FROM AND COMPARED WITH THE
ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE

FEB 0 5 2003

SECRETARY OF STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

# STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SECRETARY OF STATE

**基金规格 电影音级** 

ARTICLES OF MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE

Jim Milos
SECRETARY OF STATE
FILED
DEC 2 0 2002
PM
[8 9 10] 11 [2] 12 8 [4 | 5 | 6

## TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY IN BLACK INK

Pursuant to Section 33-11-105 of the 1976 South Carolina Sede of Laws, as amended, the undersigned as the surviving corporation in a merger or the acquiring corporation in a share exchange, as the case may be, hereby submits the following information:

- The name of the surviving or acquiring corporation is Reemay, Inc.
- 2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof is a copy of the Plan of Merger or Share Exchange (see Sections 33-11-101 (merger) 33-11-102 (share exchange), 33-11-104 (merger of subsidiary into parent) 33-11-107 (merger or share exchange with a foreign corporation), and 33-11-108 (merger of a parent corporation into one of its subsidiaries) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended).
- 3. Complete the following information to the extent it is relevant with respect to each corporation which is a party to the transaction:
  - (a) Name of the corporation Reemay, Inc.

    Complete either (1) or (2), whichever is applicable:
    - (1) [ ] Shareholder approval of the merger or stock exchange was not required (See Sections 33-11-103(h), 33-11-104 (a), and 33-11-108(a) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended).
    - (2) \* The Plan of Merger or Share Exchange was duly approved by shareholders of the corporation as follows:

Number of Voting Outstanding Group Shares		Number of Votes Entitled	Number of Votes Represented at	Number of Undisputed* Shares
	to be Cast	the meeting	<u>For</u> or <u>Against</u>	
Common	100 100	100.100	100.100	100.100 FOR

\*NOTE: Pursuant to Section 33-11-105(a)(3)(ii) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended, the corporation can alternatively state the total umber of undisputed shares cast for the amendment by each voting group together with a statement that the number cast for the amendment by each voting group was sufficient for approval by that voting group.

- (b) Name of the corporation: <u>Tycon</u>. <u>Inc</u>.

  Complete either (1) or (2), whichever is applicable:
  - (1) [ ] Shareholder approval of the merger or stock exchange was not required (See Sections 33-11-103(h), 33-11-104(a), and 33-11-108 (a)).
  - (2) [x] The plan of Merger or Share Exchange was duly approved by shareholders of the corporation as follows:

Voting <u>Group</u>	Number of Outstanding Shares	Number of Votes Entitled to be Cast	Number of Votes Represented at the meeting	Number of Undisputed* Shares For or Against
Common	1000	1000	1000	1000 FOR

SC017 - 10/08/2002 C T System Online

TRADEMARK REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0306

Name of Corporation

\*NOTE: Pursuant to Section 33-11-105 (a )(3)(ii) of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended, the corporation can alternatively state the total number of undisputed shares cast for the amendment by each voting group together with a statement that the number cast for the amendment by each voting group was sufficient for approval by that voting group.

 Unless a delayed date is specified, the effective date of this document shall be the date it is accepted for filing by the Secretary of State (See Section 33-1-230(b)of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws): <u>December 31, 2002</u>

Date December 16, 2002

Reemay, Inc.

THE STREET SECTION ASSESSMENT

Name of the Surviving or Acquiring Corporation

Signature MADE

Gregory J. Murrer, Secretary

Type or Print Name and Office

#### FILING INSTRUCTIONS

- Two copies of this form, the original and either a duplicate original or a conformed copy, must be filed.
- Filing fee (payable to the Secretary of State at the time of filing of this document)

3. TWO COPIES OF THE PLAN OF MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE MUST BE FILED WITH THIS FORM AS AN ATTACHMENT.

Return to: Secretary of State PO Box 11350 Columbia SC 29211

DOM-ART OF MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE.doc

Form Revised by South Carolina Secretary of State, January 2000 ·通子学校、直线等。"这

EXHIBIT A

#### PLAN OF MERGER

This plan of merger is entered into as of the 3rd day of December, 2002 by and between Reemay, Inc. ("Reemay"), a South Carolina corporation and Tycon, Inc. ("Tycon"), a South Carolina corporation.

- A. The corporations which are parties to the merger are Reemay and Tycon and Tycon is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Reemay and Tycon will merge into Reemay which will be the surviving corporation.
- B. After the merger Reemay will continue to have the name "Reemay, Inc."
- C. Upon the effectiveness of the merger, the shares of Reemay shall not be affected. Upon the effectiveness of the merger, the outstanding shares of Tycon will be cancelled. Tycon is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Reemay and no cash or shares or other securities or obligations will be distributed or issued upon cancellation of the shares of Tycon.
- D. The effective date of this merger will be the close of business on the date the Articles of Merger relating to this merge are filed as required by law. However, for all accounting purposes the effective date of the merger shall be as of the close of business on December 31, 2002.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004752 FRAME: 0308

RECORDED: 04/06/2012